

PUBLIC HEALTH ACT

R-050-2019

Registered with the Registrar of Regulations

2019-12-06

PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS, amendment

The Commissioner, on the recommendation of the Minister, under section 85 of the *Public Health Act*, S.Nu. 2016,c.13, and every enabling power, makes the annexed amendments to the *Public Water Supply Regulations*.

1. **These regulations amend the *Public Water Supply Regulations*, R.R.N.W.T. 1990,c.P-23.**
2. **Section 1 is amended**
 - (a) **in the definition of "approval" or "approved" by replacing "Chief Medical Health Officer or his or her authorized representative" with "Chief Public Health Officer";**
 - (b) **in the definition of "finished water" by replacing "Chief Medical Health Officer" with "Chief Public Health Officer"; and**
 - (c) **by repealing the definitions of "Health Officer" and "Medical Health Officer".**
3. **(1) The English version of paragraph 2(2)(a) and section 9 are amended by replacing "Medical Health Officer" with "medical health officer".**
 - (2) **The following provision are amended by replacing "Chief Medical Health Officer" with "Chief Public Health Officer":**
 - (a) **section 8;**
 - (b) **subsection 11(1);**
 - (c) **subsection 12(1);**
 - (d) **subsection 12(3);**
 - (e) **subsection 13(1);**
 - (f) **subsection 14(2);**
 - (g) **subsection 15(1);**
 - (h) **subsection 16(1);**
 - (i) **subsection 16(7);**
 - (j) **paragraph 17(6)(b).**
 - (3) **Subsection 16(7) is amended by replacing "responsible Health Officer" with "an environmental health officer".**
4. **Subsection 2(3) is amended by replacing "the Territories" with "Nunavut".**
5. **Section 3 is amended by adding ", other than a municipal corporation," after "No person".**
6. **Sections 4 and 5 and the headings preceding them are repealed.**
7. **(1) Subsection 14(5) is amended by replacing "the CSA Standard C22.1 - 1986 Canadian Electrical Code - Part I – Safety Standard for Electrical Installation and those of the Government of the Northwest Territories and local government authorities" with**
 - (a) **if the *Technical Standards and Safety Act* is not in force "the *Electrical Protection Act*";**
 - (b) **otherwise, "the *Technical Standards and Safety Act*".**
 - (2) **If subsection 16(5) was amended in accordance with paragraph (1)(a), that subsection is further amended by replacing "*Electrical Protection Act*" with "*Technical Standards and Safety Act*" on the coming into force of the *Technical Standards and Safety Act*.**

8. Subsection 16(7) is repealed and replaced by:

(7) If unchlorinated water which might not be potable has been pumped into a distribution system, the water mains and service lines shall be disinfected in accordance with section 22.

9. Subsection 20(11) is amended by replacing "those regulations established by the National Transportation Agency cited as *Pipe Crossings under Railways Regulations*" with "the *Standards Respecting Pipeline Crossings Under Railways*, TC E-10, approved by the Minister of Transport under the *Railway Safety Act* (Canada), as amended from time to time".

10. These regulations come into force on the same day as section 26 of the Act comes into force, or if it is already in force, on the day these regulations are registered by the Registrar of Regulations.